

Case No. 22-1681

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**HOWARD T. LINDEN**, as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of  
**TIMESHA BEAUCHAMP.**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**CITY OF SOUTHFIELD, MI; MICHAEL STORMS;  
SCOTT RICKARD; PHILLIP MULLIGAN;  
JAKE KROLL**, in their Individual  
capacities, jointly and severally,

*Defendant-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

No. 2:20-cv-12738 (Honorable Nancy G. Edmunds, *presiding*)

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEES' BRIEF**

\*\*\*Oral Argument Requested\*\*\*

**FIEGER, FIEGER, KENNEY &  
HARRINGTON, P.C.**

By: Geoffrey N. Fieger (P30441)  
James J. Harrington, IV (P65351)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*  
19390 West Ten Mile Road  
Southfield, MI 48075  
P: (248) 355-5555  
F: (248) 355-5148  
E: g.fieger @fiegerlaw.com  
j.harrington@fiegerlaw.com

**SEWARD HENDERSON PLLC**

By: T. Joseph Seward (P35095)  
Kali M. L. Henderson (P76479)  
*Attorneys for Defendants*  
210 E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Street, Suite 212  
Royal Oak, MI 48067  
P: (248) 733-3580  
F: (248) 733-3633  
E: jseward@sewardhenderson.com  
khenderson@sewardhenderson.com

---

## Table of Contents

Index of Authorities .....	5
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	9
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	10
Statement of the Issues for Review .....	11
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Counter-Statement of the Allegations .....	14
Procedural History .....	17
Standard of Review.....	20
Counter-Argument.....	22
I. The Qualified Immunity Analysis .....	22
II. The District Court Properly Concluded that Plaintiff Failed to Plead a Viable Constitutional Violation .....	25
A. There is No Constitutional Right to Adequate Medical Care and/or Rescue.....	26
B. Plaintiff’s Factual Allegations Could Never Support a Constitutional Claim Under <i>DeShaney</i> and this Circuit’s Applications of it.....	27
1. The Supreme Court has only ever held that the Fourteenth Amendment does not create a duty for the government to provide services when an individual’s liberty is not restrained. ....	27
2. This Circuit has distorted the doctrine in recognizing the state created danger doctrine and the possibility of a private aid subset of it. ....	30
i. <i>Jackson v. Schultz</i> – Emergency responders have no affirmative constitutional duty to provide aid and private rescue attempts are required under the state created danger doctrine .....	33

ii. *Willis v. Charter Twp. of Emmett* – Private acts of violence requires violence and private sources of aid must be offered .....35

iii. *Gooden v. Batz* - Paramedics that misdiagnose signs of life are not constitutionally liable .....36

3. The District Court Correctly Held that Plaintiff’s Factual Allegations Cannot Satisfy Any Version of *DeShaney* .....40

i. Under this Circuit’s current Applications of *DeShaney*, Plaintiff failed to satisfy the state created danger and private aid theories .....40

ii. Alternatively, this Court should reject the judicially-created theories of liability that are unsupported by the 14th Amendment and *Deshaney* .....43

C. Implications for the *Monell* claim – The District Court Correctly Dismissed *Monell* Claim Against the City of Southfield Upon Finding No Violation .....45

III. The Defendants are Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because No Case has Ever Imposed Liability Upon Any Paramedics and EMTs for Similar Conduct.....46

IV. Plaintiff Failed to Plead Sufficient Factual Matter to Support the *Monell* Claim.....50

A. Rule 8’s Pleading Standard Requires a Plausible Level of Factual Support for Legal Claims.....50

B. There are No Factual Allegations Regarding Southfield’s Conduct that Support a *Monell* Claim .....52

Conclusion.....54

Certificate of Compliance .....55

Certificate of Service .....56

Appendix .....57

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allard v. Weitzman</i> , 991 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23
<i>Ashford v. Raby</i> , 951 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2020).....	24, 25, 43
<i>Bailey v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 860 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	20, 21
<i>Baker v. City of Detroit</i> , 217 F. App'x 491 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	26, 33
<i>Baynes v. Cleland</i> , 799 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo County</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Dep't of Health Emergency Med. Servs. Training Inst.</i> , 318 F.3d 473 (3d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Cartwright v. City of Marine City</i> , 336 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2003).....	32, 48

*Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.*,  
380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004) .....24

*City of Los Angeles v. Heller*,  
475 U.S. 796 (1986).....45

*Columbia Nat. Res., Inc. v. Tatum*,  
58 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1995).....22

*Commercial Money Ctr., Inc. v. Illinois Union Ins. Co.*,  
508 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Cooper v. Parrish*,  
203 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2000).....23

*Davis v. Brady*,  
143 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 1998).....31, 45

*DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.*,  
489 U.S. 189 (1989).....passim

*Doe ex rel. Johnson v. S.C. Dep't of Soc. Servs.*,  
597 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2010).....44

*Estate of Romain v. City of Grosse Pointe Farms*,  
935 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2019).....44

*Foy v. City of Berea*,  
58 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 1995).....31, 45

*Gooden v. Batz*,  
No. 3:18-CV-00302, 2020 WL 6146395 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 20, 2020).....26, 39

*Gooden v. Batz*,  
No. 3:18-CV-302, 2021 WL 2389727 (S.D. Ohio June 10, 2021)... 36, 37, 38, 39

*Griffith v. Franklin Cty.*,  
975 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2020).....26

*Hayward v. Cleveland Clinic Found.*,  
759 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014).....42

*Irish v. Maine*,  
849 F.3d 521 (1st Cir. 2017) .....44

*Jackson v. Schultz*,  
429 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2005) .....passim

*Kallstrom v. City of Columbus*,  
136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998).....31

*Keller v. Fleming*,  
952 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020).....44

*Lipman v. Budish*,  
974 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2020).....31, 32, 43

*Livermore v. Lubelan*,  
476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007).....23

*Nelson v. City of Madison Heights*,  
845 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2017).....40

*Nobles v. Brown*,  
985 F.2d 235 (6th Cir. 1992).....31, 45

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....23

*Peete v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville and Davidson Cnty.*,  
486 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2007).....26, 37

*Reichle v. Howards*,  
132 S.Ct. 2088 (2012).....23

*Risbridger v. Connelly*,  
275 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2002) .....24

*Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna*,  
142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....25

*Riverview Health Inst. L.L.C. v. Medical Mut. of Ohio*,  
601 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2010) .....20

*Saucier v. Katz*,  
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....23, 24

*Sexton v. Cernuto*,  
18 F.4th 177 (6th Cir. 2021) .....17

*Stemler v. City of Florence*,  
126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997).....31, 45

*Taylor v. Barkes*,  
135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....23

*Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales*,  
545 U.S. 748 (2005).....29, 30

*Turner v. Thomas*,  
930 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2019).....44

*Walton v. City of Southfield*,  
995 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1993).....31

*Willis v. Charter Twp. of Emmett*,  
360 F. App'x 596 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 18, 35, 36

*Wilson v. Gregory*,  
3 F.4th 844 (6th Cir. 2021) .....46, 47, 48
